Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

## May 3, 2007

Honorable W. Brent Rice Attorney At Law McBrayer, McGinnis, Leslie and Kirkland, PLLC 201 East Main Street Suite 1000 Lexington, KY 40507

RE: Case No. 2007-00170

Cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless

(Construct Cell Site - No P&Z Commission)

Snedegar 57 Iles Mill Road, Salt Lick, Bath County, KY

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of initial application in the above case. The application was date-stamped received May 2, 2007 and has been assigned Case No. 2007-00170. In all future correspondence or filings in connection with this case, please reference the above case number.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at (502) 564-3940.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

BOD/sh

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

## MCBRAYER, MCGINNIS, LESLIE & KIRKLAND, PLLC

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW

W BRENTRICE brice@mmlk.com 201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 Lexington, Kentucky 40507 (859) 231-8780 FAX (859) 231-6518

May 2, 2007

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Beth A. O'Donnell, Executive Director RECEIVED MAY 0 2 2007 P.O. Box 615 PUBLIC SERVICE 211 Sower Blvd. COMMISSION Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

> RE: Application of Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, for Issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct an Additional Facility at 57 Iles Mill Road, Salt Lick. Bath County, Kentucky ("Application") PSC Case No. 2007-00170 (Snedegar Facility)

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Please be advised that the undersigned represents Verizon Wireless in regard to the above-referenced Application which I am filing on its behalf today with the Commission.

Enclosed please find one original and three copies of the Application along with one set of project description drawings, both of which are signed and sealed by a licensed professional engineer in Kentucky.

The Public Service Commission of Kentucky previously approved the proposed cell facility on September 29, 2005, but it is now necessary to reapply due to the inability of Verizon Wireless to construct the facility within the required time frame imposed by the Federal Aviation Administration, Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission and the Public Service Commission of Kentucky.

Any comments or questions in regard to the application should be forwarded to the undersigned. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely. 1 Spont nin

W. Brent Rice **Counsel for Verizon Wireless** 

WBR/dkw Enclosures

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY

GREENUP, KENTUCKY

ASHLAND, KENTUCKY